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32 SIRENS ON FIRE CHIEFS' AUTOMOBILES 

CHAP. 20 PUBLIC LAWS, 1951 

Chapter 19 

AN ACT Relative to Poll-Taxes in Unorganized Territory. 

Be it enacted by the People of the St(~te of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 14, § ror-A, amended. The 1st paragraph of section IOI-A of 
chapter 14 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 5 of chapter 349 
of the public laws of 1949, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'It shall be the duty of the state tax assessor through agents as herein­
after provided to procure annually, on or as of April 1, a sworn return 
enumerating all persons, male or female, 21 years of age and upwards, who 
are residents of the various unorganized units, government reservations 
excepted, of the unorganized territory as defined in section 142 of chapter 
37, and he shall give a certificate of residence to all such residents as shall 
make written application therefor upon the form provided therefor by him. 
~ enl1ffierati,on ~ El:esignate j3ersol1s tHerein a-s EJ:l1alifieEl: ~, 
~,~~.' 

Effective August 20, 1951 

Chapter 20 

AN ACT Relating to Sirens on Automobiles Operated by Fire Chiefs. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. r9, § 32, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 32 of chapter 
19 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read 
as follows: 

'No signalling device shall be unnecessarily sounded so as to make a harsh, 
objectionable or unreasonable noise, and no bell or siren shall be installed 
or used on any motor vehicle except that fire and police department vehicles 
and ambulances, and vehicles operated by state, city and town fire in­
spectors and city and town fire chiefs may be so equipped for use only when 
responding to emergency calls, and such motor vehicles used by deputy 
sheriffs, and such €ffi'5o motor vehicles used by inland fisheries and game 
wardens as may be designated by the department of inland fisheries and 
game: 

Effective August 20 .. 1951 
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